

No. 17-747

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

STEPHEN WENDELL, ET UX.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ESTHER BEREZOFSKY
MICHAEL QUIRK
BEREZOFSKY LAW GROUP, LLC
Woodland Falls Corporate Ctr.
210 Lake Drive East
Suite 101
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
(856) 667-0500

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
Counsel of Record
RACHEL BLOOMEKATZ
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW
Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com
rachel@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Respondents

February 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented	i
Table of authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement	2
A. Maxx’s illness and death.....	2
B. The case.....	5
C. The lower court decisions.....	9
Reasons for denying the petition.....	13
I. There is no split of authority on the appropriate standard for reviewing a district court’s <i>Daubert</i> determination.....	13
A. The circuits all apply the same familiar standard of review for <i>Daubert</i> determinations.....	14
B. The Third, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits faithfully apply the settled standard for reviewing <i>Daubert</i> determinations.....	18
C. This case is an inappropriate vehicle because the panel did not apply a <i>de novo</i> standard.	24
II. The Ninth Circuit does not allow highly qualified experts to testify unless they have applied a reliable methodology.....	26
A. The petition mischaracterizes the Ninth Circuit’s law.....	26
B. Teva’s petition asks for error correction.....	28
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Best v. Lowe’s Home Centers, Inc.,
563 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 2009)16, 19

Borawick v. Shay,
68 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 1995)16

Cameron v. Otto Bock Orthopedic Industries, Inc.,
43 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1994)14

City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chemicals, Inc.,
158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998)15

Clausen v. M/V New Carissa,
339 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2003)11, 28

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....19

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995)20, 26

Domingo ex rel. Domingo v. T.K.,
289 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 2002)27

General Electric Co. v. Joiner,
522 U.S. 136 (1997).....23

*Goebel v. Denver & Rio Grande Western
Railroad Co.*,
346 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2003)22

Gopalratnam v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
877 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2017)22, 23

<i>Grayton v. McCoy</i> , 593 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2010)	21, 22
<i>Heller v. Shaw Industries, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999)	17, 19
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Management System, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014)	17
<i>I.B. v. New York City Department of Education</i> , 336 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Kennedy v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 161 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	1, 14
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	21, 23
<i>Long v. Raymond Corp.</i> , 245 F. App'x 912 (11th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Messick v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2014)	19, 27, 28
<i>Milward v. Acuity Specialty Products Group, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Murray v. Southern Route Maritime SA</i> , 870 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Naeem v. McKesson Drug Co.</i> , 444 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2006)	22

<i>Nelson v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 592 F. App'x 591 (9th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Newkirk v. ConAgra Foods Inc.</i> , 438 F. App'x 607 (9th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Ollier v. Sweetwater Union High School District</i> , 768 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Pickett v. Iowa Beef Processors</i> , 209 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	17
<i>Platt v. Board of Commissioners on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio Supreme Court</i> , 769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Pure Earth, Inc. v. Call</i> , 531 F. App'x 256 (3d Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Schultz v. Akzo Nobel Paints, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Electric Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Turner v. Iowa Fire Equipment Co.</i> , 229 F.3d 1202 (8th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Ungar v. Palestine Liberation Organization</i> , 599 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 730 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013)	24

<i>United States v. Bensimon</i> , 172 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 179 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>United States v. Decoud</i> , 456 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 464 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2006)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>United States v. Hermanek</i> , 289 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 107 F.3d 1147 (6th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 635 F.3d 1074 (YEAR)	15, 18
<i>United States v. Och</i> , 16 F. App'x 666 (9th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>United States v. Pansier</i> , 576 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 175 F.3d 906 (11th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>United States v. Purkey</i> , 428 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 383 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2004)	16

<i>United States v. Staten</i> , 466 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 217 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Waldorf v. Shuta</i> , 142 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Whisnant v. United States</i> , 274 F. App'x 536 (9th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Witt v. Stryker Corp. of Michigan</i> , 648 F. App'x 867 (11th Cir. 2016).....	15
Other authorities	
Laurent Beaugerie, <i>Immunosuppression-related lymphomas and cancers in IBD: how can they be prevented?</i> , 30 Digestive Diseases 415 (2012).....	8
Parakkal Deepak, MD, et al., <i>T-Cell Non-Hodgkin's Lymphomas Reported to the FDA AERS with Tumor Necrosis Factor- Alpha (TNF-α) Inhibitors: Results of the REFURBISH Study</i> , 108 Am. J. of Gastroenterology 99 (Jan. 2013)	8
Harry T. Edwards & Linda A. Elliott, <i>Federal Courts Standards of Review</i> (2007).....	14, 17

Lisa J. Herrinton, PhD, et al.,
*Role of Thiopurine and Anti-TNF
Therapy in Lymphoma in Inflammatory
Bowel Disease*, 106 *Am. J. of
Gastroenterology* 2146 (Dec. 2011)7

David S. Kotlyar, MD, et al.,
*A Systematic Review of Factors That
Contribute to Hepatosplenic T-Cell
Lymphoma in Patients with Inflammatory
Bowel Disease*, 9 *Clinical Gastroenterology
& Hepatology* 36 (2011).....6

Kavitha Subramanian, et al,
*Lymphoma and other
lymphoproliferative disorders in
inflammatory bowel disease: a review*, 28
J. of Gastroenterology & Hepatology 24
(Jan. 2013)8
